

No. 21-1396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES WILLIS SHORT, *individually and as Administrator
of the Estate of Victoria Christine Short,*

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

J.D. HARTMAN, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina
No. 1:18-cv-00741-NCT-JLW
Hon. N. Carlton Tilley, Jr.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
THE ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION, THE
ACLU OF SOUTH CAROLINA, RIGHTS BEHIND BARS, AND
THE RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Jennifer Wedekind
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Daniel K. Siegel
ACLU OF NORTH
CAROLINA LEGAL
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 592-4630
dsiegel@acluofnc.org

Allen Chaney
ACLU OF SOUTH
CAROLINA
P.O. Box 1668
Columbia, SC 29202
(864) 372-6681
achaney@aclusc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Objective Standard Set Forth In <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> Applies To Fourteenth Amendment Conditions Claims By Pretrial Detainees.	5
A. The Supreme Court And This Court Have Long Distinguished Between Eighth And Fourteenth Amendment Protections.....	7
B. <i>Kingsley</i> Confirmed That An Objective Standard Must Be Applied To Fourteenth Amendment Claims Brought By Pretrial Detainees.	9
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	6, 9, 14
<i>Browner v. Scott Cty., Tennessee</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 13
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	6
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Dilworth v. Adams</i> , 841 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Doe 4 by & through Lopez v. Shenandoah Valley Juvenile Ctr. Comm'n</i> , 985 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	8
<i>Gordon v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	4, 11, 13

<i>Griffith v. Franklin Cty., Kentucky</i> , 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 14
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	15
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	8
<i>Los Angeles Cnty., Cal. v. Castro</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017)	15
<i>Martin v. Gentile</i> , 849 F.2d 863, 871 (1988)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Mays v. Sprinkle</i> , 992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	5, 10, 11
<i>Michelson v. Coon</i> , No. 20-6480, 2021 WL 2981501 (4th Cir. July 15, 2021) (unpublished).....	11
<i>Miranda v. Cty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	4, 11, 12
<i>Moss v. Harwood</i> , 19 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Scott Cnty., Tenn. v. Brawner</i> , 143 S. Ct. 84 (2022)	15
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	13

Swain v. Junior,
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) 13

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986) 15

Whitney v. City of St. Louis,
887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) 13

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991) 7

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982) 10

Younger v. Crowder,
---F.4th---, 2023 WL 5438173 (4th Cir. Aug. 24, 2023)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... 7

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 8
